

No. 24-733

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL SNYDER,

Petitioner,

v.

ARCONIC, CORP., A DELAWARE CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Howard Slugh
JEWISH COALITION FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
2400 Virginia Ave., NW
Apt. C619
Washington, DC 20037

Jeffrey M. Harris
Counsel of Record
Tiffany H. Bates
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
CONSOVOY McCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard,
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

February 12, 2025

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. If left uncorrected, the Eighth Circuit's decision will undermine discrimination claims for religiously motivated expression that Title VII plainly protects and will risk punishing Jewish employees for the very common practice of going beyond the bare minimum required by the Jewish law | 6 |
| II. Imposing an advance notice requirement conflicts with Title VII and this Court's decision in <i>Abercrombie</i> and threatens to punish Jewish employees for increasing their religious observance without asking their employer for permission | 11 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

| | |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>Barnett v. Inova Health Care Servs.</i> , 125 F.4th 465 (4th Cir. 2025) | 7 |
| <i>Chalmers v. Tulon Co. of Richmond</i> , 101 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1996)..... | 11, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)..... | 2, 5, 6, 11, 12, 14 |
| <i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)..... | 6 |
| <i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)..... | 6 |
| <i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 7 |

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|----------------------------|---------|
| 42 U.S.C. §2000e | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. §2000e(j) | 2, 6, 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a)..... | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(m)..... | 7 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| 118 Cong. Rec. 705 (1972) (statement of Sen. Jennings Randolph) | 2 |
| Yehuda Altein, <i>11 Kippah Facts Every Jewish Guy Should Know</i> , Chabad.org, shorturl.at/QRn84 | 10 |

| | |
|---|-----|
| Jason Despain, <i>A Peculiar Clause of Political Compromise for California's Religious Minorities</i> , 21 Rutgers J. L. & Religion 390 (2021)..... | 3 |
| Jewish Virtual Library, <i>Jews in America: Shabbat as Social Reform (1925)</i> , available at perma.cc/89KY-QJ7Y..... | 3 |
| Yisroel Dovid Klein, "You Shall Make for Yourself Twisted Threads" – The Commandment of Tzitzit, Chabad.org, perma.cc/DMK9-RA6T..... | 9 |
| Aron Moss, <i>Why Do Jewish Women Cover Their Hair?</i> , Chabad.org, shorturl.at/UndDk | 11 |
| Pew Research Ctr., <i>The Age Gap in Religion Around the World</i> (June 13, 2018) | 14 |
| Rashi, Pentateuch with Rashi's Commentary on Numbers 13:2 (M. Rosenbaum and A. M. Silbermann, trans., 1929)..... | 8 |
| Jonathan D. Sarna, American Judaism: A History (2004) | 2-3 |
| Yitzchok A. Silber, <i>Mishpatei HaShalom</i> (2007) | 8 |
| Shraga Simmons, <i>Kippah: A Blessing On Your Head</i> , aish.com, perma.cc/5YJS-QZM5 | 10 |
| Adin Steinsaltz, <i>Kippot, Hats and Head Coverings: A Traditionalist View</i> , perma.cc/GEW4-NAVR..... | 10 |
| Zachary Zimmer, et al., <i>Spirituality, Religiosity, Aging, and Health in Global Perspective: A Review</i> , SSM Popul. Health. (May 2016) | 14 |
